
Council Chambers
150 S. Palm Ave.
Rialto, CA 92376

City of Rialto

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 117-211 Name: TAB 12

Status:Type: Agenda Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:3/8/2017 City Council

On agenda: Final action:3/28/2017

Title: Request City Council to (1) Approve a Cooperative Agreement with San Bernardino County for the
North Bloomington Chip Seal Project; (2) Adopt Resolution No. 7103 amending the 2016-17 Fiscal
Budget appropriating $138,203 for the North Bloomington Chip Seal Project, City Project No. 170816.
(ACTION)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Attachment 1 - Location Map

Attachment 2 - CON-PW-Trans Bloomington Ave and Others Chip Seal.Final

Resolution - North Bloomington Chip Seal 03-08-17

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

For City Council Meeting [March 28, 2017]

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

APPROVAL: Michael E. Story, City Administrator

FROM: Robert G. Eisenbeisz, P.E., Public Works Director/City Engineer

Request City Council to (1) Approve a Cooperative Agreement with San Bernardino County for the
North Bloomington Chip Seal Project; (2) Adopt Resolution No. 7103 amending the 2016-17 Fiscal
Budget appropriating $138,203 for the North Bloomington Chip Seal Project, City Project No. 170816.
(ACTION)

BACKGROUND:
San Bernardino County staff has proposed two joint cooperative projects in the North Bloomington
area where the City of Rialto and San Bernardino County share common boundaries. The first
project will provide disabled accessible curb ramps. The second project will provide pavement
maintenance including crack sealing and patching, chip seal, and fog seal. On some streets, the
work will also include an asphalt concrete leveling course. A map of the project locations is included
as Attachment 1.

Sections 1685 and 1803 of the California Streets and Highways Code authorize the City to contract
with San Bernardino County for the maintenance, construction, or repair of streets and roads,
whenever the City Council determines that it is necessary for the more efficient maintenance,
construction, or repair of streets and roads within the City.

ANALYSIS/DISCUSSION:
The North Bloomington Chip Seal Project will provide preventative maintenance for streets along the
City of Rialto Printed on 3/27/2017Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™



File #: 17-211, Version: 1

The North Bloomington Chip Seal Project will provide preventative maintenance for streets along the
City’s shared border with San Bernardino County. This preventative maintenance will extend the life
of the streets and avoid the cost of more expensive rehabilitation methods in the future. For the
streets included in the project, the City boundary lies along the street centerlines.

Both the City and the County derive significant benefits from participation in joint cooperative
projects. In addition to the economies of scale, preventative maintenance over an entire street width
is far more effective than maintenance to a half street. A treatment that stops at the street centerline
is more prone to wear and allows moisture to penetrate the underlying pavement and subgrade of the
untreated portion.

San Bernardino County staff prepared a project cost estimate, and proposed a cooperative
agreement to facilitate the joint project. A copy of the Cooperative Agreement and cost estimate are
included as Attachment 2.

In accordance with the proposed Agreement, the County will be the lead agency for the project,
which will be performed by the County’s Department of Public Works Operations labor force. The
County will invoice the City for costs of improvements located within the City. The City will provide a
qualified representative who can discuss and resolve issues concerning the project.

The schedule for the chip seal project is expected to start construction in fall of 2018 after the ADA
ramp improvement project is completed. The ADA ramp improvement is scheduled to start this
October.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:
As lead agency, San Bernardino County will be responsible for compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section 21084 of the California Public Resources Code requires
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines to include a list of classes of projects that
have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall, therefore,
be exempt from the provisions of CEQA. In response to that mandate, the Secretary for Resources
identified classes of projects that do not have a significant effect on the environment, and are
declared categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental documents.
In accordance with 14 CCR Section 15301 “Existing Facilities”, Class 1 projects consist of the repair,
maintenance, or minor alteration of existing public structures or facilities, involving negligible of use
beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination. Based on the Class 1
exemption, the North Bloomington Chip Seal Project will be considered categorically exempt from
CEQA.  San Bernardino County will prepare and file the Notice of Exemption for the project.

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY:
This action is consistent with Guiding Principle 3A in the General Plan:

Our City government will lead by example, and will operate in an open, transparent, and responsive
manner that meets the needs of the citizens and is a good place to do business.

Approval of this action also complies with the City of Rialto General Plan Goal and Policies:

Goal 4-1: Provide transportation improvements to reduce traffic congestion associated
with regional and local trip increases.

Policy 4-1.1: Establish and maintain standards for a variety of street classifications to serve both
City of Rialto Printed on 3/27/2017Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™



File #: 17-211, Version: 1

Policy 4-1.1: Establish and maintain standards for a variety of street classifications to serve both
local and regional traffic, including Major Arterial Highways, Major Arterials,
Secondary Arterials, Collector Streets, and Local Streets.

LEGAL REVIEW:
The City Attorney has reviewed and approved the staff report, resolution, and agreement.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The City’s share of the total project cost is estimated to be $138,203. Staff recommends that the City
Council appropriate funds from the Measure I Fund Account No. 201-500-4310-3001-170816-05 for
this cooperative project.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the City Council:

· Approve a Cooperative Agreement with San Bernardino County for the North Bloomington
Chip Seal Project.

· Adopt a Resolution amending the 2016-17 Fiscal Budget appropriating $138,203 for the North
Bloomington Chip Seal Project, City Project No. 170816. (Attachment 3)

· Authorize issuance of a Purchase Order to San Bernardino County for the not to exceed
amount of $138,203 for the North Bloomington Chip Seal Project, City Project No. 170816.

City of Rialto Printed on 3/27/2017Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™












	legistar.com
	Legislation Details (With Text) - 17-211
	17-211 - Attachment 1 - Location Map
	17-211 - Attachment 2 - CON-PW-Trans Bloomington Ave and Others Chip Seal.Final
	17-211 - Resolution - North Bloomington Chip Seal 03-08-17




