
 

Standard Contract   Page 4 of 4 

 

 
 

Public Works - Transportation 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Sundaramoorthy (Sri) Srirajan, P.E. 
Chief 

Telephone Number 387-8166 

 
 

Contractor  City of Rialto (CITY) 

Contractor Representative Jeff Schafer, P.E., Associate Civil 
Engineer 

Telephone Number 820-2531 

Contract Term 5/23/18 – 6/30/20 

Original Contract Amount $138,203 

Amendment Amount ($53,049) 

Total Contract Amount $85,154 

Cost Center 40608842 / H14882 

 
 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 
WHEREAS, the County of San Bernardino (COUNTY) and CITY (COUNTY and CITY are also each referred to 
herein as “Party” and collectively referred to herein as “Parties”) previously entered into County Contract No. 
17-363 (hereinafter referred to as “the AGREEMENT”), wherein the Parties agreed to jointly participate in a 
project that included preparation work and application of chip seal on various CITY roads in the Rialto area 
(PROJECT); and 
 
WHEREAS, during PROJECT preparation work, COUNTY Department of Public Works Operations (DPW) labor 
force determined that two (2) roads listed in Exhibit “A” of the AGREEMENT require more than a chip seal, and, 
as a result, should be excluded from the PROJECT, and a very small segment of Jurupa Avenue should be 
included as part of the PROJECT; and  

 
WHEREAS, more specifically, Cedar Avenue (from 0.03 mile south of Church Avenue north 0.32 mile) and 
Valley Boulevard (from Claremont Avenue east to Spruce Avenue) are removed from the PROJECT; and 
Jurupa Avenue (from CITY limits west to 105 feet) is added to the PROJECT; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is anticipated that Cedar Avenue and Valley Boulevard will be included in a future agreement 
between COUNTY and CITY for a pavement reconstruction project in the Bloomington/Rialto areas.  
 

   Contract Number 
17-363 A-1 

 
SAP Number 

      



 

Revised 10/18/17         Page 2 of 4 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions provided herein, the Parties 
hereto agree the AGREEMENT, County Contract No. 17-363, is amended as follows: 
 
1. DELETE the sixth WHEREAS recital and REPLACE it with a revised sixth WHEREAS recital, which shall 

read as follows: 
 

WHEREAS, the total PROJECT cost is estimated to be $85,154, which includes a lump sum item of 
$46,202 for the preparation work and an estimated amount of $38,952 for the chip seal, as shown in 
Exhibit “A”; and 

 
2. DELETE the existing paragraph 1.4 and REPLACE it with a revised paragraph 1.4, which shall read as 

follows: 
 

1.4 Upon PROJECT completion and after the capture of actual chip seal portion of the 
PROJECT expenses, submit to the CITY an invoice that includes a lump sum of $46,202 
for the PROJECT preparation work and an itemized accounting of actual chip seal portion 
of the PROJECT costs incurred by the COUNTY.  The PROJECT costs shall include the 
cost of PROJECT construction, supervision, inspection, material testing, California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) compliance (Public Resources Code section 21000 et. 
seq.) and COUNTY overhead costs.   

 
3. DELETE the existing paragraph 2.3 and REPLACE it with a revised paragraph 2.3, which shall read as 

follows: 
 

2.3 Be responsible for all PROJECT costs incurred by COUNTY (currently estimated to be $85,154). 
 

4. DELETE the existing Exhibit “A” and REPLACE it with a revised Exhibit “A”, attached to this Amendment 
and incorporated into County Contract No. 17-363 by this reference. 

 
5. All other terms and conditions of County Contract No. 17-363 remain unchanged. 
 
6. The recitals of this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into County Contract No. 17-363 by reference. 
 
7. This Amendment No. 1 may be executed by the Parties in counterparts, all of which together shall 

constitute a single agreement. 
 
8. This Amendment No. 1 to County Contract No. 17-363, is effective on the date it is approved and signed 

by both Parties. 
 
SIGNATURES ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Revised 10/18/17         Page 3 of 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

Scott M. Runyan, Deputy County Counsel   Mohammed Ali, P.E., Chief   Kevin Blakeslee, Director 

Date    Date    Date  

 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
  

    (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.) 

  

By 

 
 

Robert A. Lovingood, Chairman, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name 

 

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS         (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  Title  

Laura H. Welch 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
                                      of the County of San Bernardino 

                                   (Print or Type) 

By   Dated:  

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

Address 

 

    



 

Standard Contract   Page 4 of 4 

REVISED EXHIBIT A 
ESTIMATE OF PROJECT COSTS 

FOR CITY OF RIALTO/COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
FOR THE CHIP SEAL 
IN THE RIALTO AREA 

 

 

County 
Road  

Sequence 
No. Road Name Limits 

City 
Road 

Length 

City 
Road 
Width Scope Of Work 

Lump Sum Prep Cost 
($4.28/SY w/Crack 

Seal/Patching; 
$6.87/SY w/Leveling 

Course)* 

Estimated Chip Seal 
and Fog Seal Cost at 
$3.74/SY or $6.24/SY 

for Double Chip Seal** 

170550010 
Bloomington 

Avenue Larch Ave NE .11M 634 30 
Prep (Leveling Course), Chip 
Seal, Fog Seal, and Striping 14,519 7,904 

455900070 
Jurupa 
Avenue 

City Limits west to 
105 ft 106 25 

Chip Seal, Fog Seal and 
Striping 0 549 

485850040 Larch Avenue 
.03M S/o Miramont 

St N .06M 422 16 
Prep(Leveling Course), Chip 
Seal, Fog Seal and Striping 5,154 2,806 

725400040 

San 
Bernardino 

Avenue 
.06M E/o Larch, E 

.01M 106 21 Chip Seal, Fog Seal, Striping 0 925 

740850050 
Sequoia 
Avenue End E/ Church St 528 18 

Prep(Patch and/or Crack seal), 
Chip seal, Fog Seal and 

Striping 4,520 3,949 

768300040 
Spruce 
Avenue 

Valley Blvd, .01M 
N/o Grove Pl 1373 21 

Prep(Leveling Course), Chip 
Seal, Fog Seal and Striping 22,009 11,982 

197400016 
Cactus 
Avenue 

Manila St N/Slover 
Ave 2006 13 

Chip Seal, Fog Seal and 
Striping 0 10,837 

Subtotal $46,202 $38,952 

Total Cost          $85,154 

* This is a lump sum item due to difficulty in tracking actual quantities and costs. 
** Estimated cost only. Actual costs will be tracked and calculated after the work is completed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


